PRESS CONTACTS:

Donica Kennon Public Information Officer Phone: 404-687-3590 Cell: 404-392-5124 dkennon@dekalbcountyga.gov

Lisa Oakley Administrative Services Manager Phone: 404-687-3875 Cell: 678-808-9166 loakley@dekalbcountyga.gov

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Debra DeBerry Clerk, Superior Court



DEKALB COUNTY NEWS RELEASE

MARCH 6, 2015

DeKalb Clerk of Superior Court Launches New Website

DECATUR, GA – DeKalb County Superior Court Clerk Debra DeBerry is pleased to announce the official launch of her new website <u>www.dksuperiorclerk.com</u>. The website has been designed to simplify navigation, to keep up with digital demands and includes a link to the Clerk's Mental Health Initiative. In addition, the website is easy to use whether the user is accessing with a desktop computer, smartphone or tablet.

Clerk DeBerry states, "This website is an alternate means to accessing our office, day or night. It is also part of my continued efforts to use technology to make it easier for residents, attorneys, title searchers and anyone else requiring our services. We have also gone social, we are on Facebook (*Clerk of Superior Court, DeKalb County*), Twitter and Instagram (handle is *dksuperiorclerk* respectively) to reach as many citizens as possible."

For more information, please call the Clerk's Office at 404-371-2836.

###

About the Clerk of Superior Court

The Clerk of Superior Court is a constitutional office charged by the Georgia Constitution with the care, custody, and control of DeKalb County's records. Additionally, in Georgia, the Clerk of Superior Court is responsible for the Board of Equalization legislated to hear appeals on property values and other exemptions. Judicial and Real Estate documents are filed, docketed, recorded, maintained, and archived in an expeditious manner and always available for public access. The Clerk's Office provides same-day Real Estate recording, 24-hour turnaround for judicial documents and with methods in place to prevent fraud.